STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2012 No. 1917

The Police and Crime Commissioner Elections Order 2012

PART 2

Exercise of franchise for PCC elections

Conduct of elections

Supply of register of electors

9. Schedule 1 (which makes provision about the supply of the register of electors) has effect.

Polling districts and places at PCC elections

- 10.—(1) For the purpose of PCC elections every police area is to be divided into polling districts.
- (2) The power to constitute polling districts for the purpose of PCC elections is to be exercised in relation to each police area so that electors from any parliamentary polling district wholly or partly within a relevant voting area can, in the absence of special circumstances, be allotted to a polling station within the parliamentary polling place for that district unless the parliamentary polling place is outside the voting area.
- (3) In paragraph (2), the reference to a relevant voting area is to a voting area wholly or partly comprised in the police area.
 - (4) An election is not to be questioned by reason of—
 - (a) any non-compliance with paragraph (1) or (2), or
 - (b) any irregularity relating to polling districts or polling places.

Manner of voting at PCC elections

- 11.—(1) Schedule 2 (which makes provision with respect to the manner of voting at PCC elections, and in particular absent voting) has effect as regards PCC elections.
- (2) For the purposes of Schedule 2, where the day or last day of the time allowed by this Order for the doing of anything falls on a day which is—
 - (a) a Saturday or Sunday,
 - (b) Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Good Friday or a bank holiday, or
 - (c) a day appointed for public thanksgiving or mourning,

that time is to be extended until the next following day which is not one of those days.

(3) Subject to paragraph 16(5) and 59(6) of Schedule 2, in computing any period of not more than 7 days for the purposes of that Schedule any day referred to in paragraph (2)(a) or (b) is to be disregarded.

Conduct of PCC elections

- **12.**—(1) Elections of police and crime commissioners for police areas must be conducted in accordance with the rules set out in Parts 1 to 7 of Schedule 3 ("PCC elections rules").
 - (2) Part 8 of Schedule 3 (forms and directions) has effect for the purposes of those rules.

Combination of polls

- 13.—(1) In this article, "relevant election or referendum" means one or more of the following elections or referendums—
 - (a) a parliamentary election,
 - - (c) a local government election in England or Wales,
 - (d) an election in England for the return of an elected mayor as defined by section 9H(1) of the Local Government Act 2000 MI,
 - (e) an election in Wales for the return of an elected mayor as defined by section 39(1) of the Local Government Act 2000,
 - [F2(ee) an election in England for the return of a mayor as provided for in an order made under section 107A of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009,]
 - (f) a local referendum.
- (2) Parts 1 and 2 of Schedule 4 contain provision for polls at a PCC election to be taken together with polls at one or more relevant elections or referendums.
- (3) Where the poll at a PCC election is taken together with the poll at one or more relevant elections or referendums, the PCC elections rules have effect with the modifications set out in Part 3 of Schedule 4.
- (4) Part 4 of Schedule 4 (forms and directions) has effect for the purposes of those modified PCC elections rules.

Textual Amendments

- F1 Art. 13(1)(b) revoked (31.12.2020) by The European Parliamentary Elections Etc. (Repeal, Revocation, Amendment and Saving Provisions) (United Kingdom and Gibraltar) (EU Exit) Regulations 2018 (S.I. 2018/1310), reg. 1, Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Table 1 (as amended by S.I. 2019/1389, regs. 1, 2(2))
- F2 Art. 13(1)(ee) inserted (E.W.) (31.1.2017) by The Combined Authorities (Mayoral Elections) Order 2017 (S.I. 2017/67), reg. 1, Sch. 4 para. 8(2)

Marginal Citations

M1 Section 9H was inserted by section 21 of, and Schedule 2 to, the Localism Act 2011 (c.20).

[F3Combination of polls: [F4Senedd Cymru]

13A. Where the poll at a PCC election is to be taken together with the poll at [F5a Senedd] election under article 16A of the 2007 Order, the modifications to the PCC elections rules set out in Part 3, and the forms in Part 4, of Schedule 4 have effect subject to the modifications and exceptions set out in Part 5 of that Schedule.]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Police and Crime Commissioner Elections Order 2012. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Textual Amendments

- F3 Art. 13A inserted (4.3.2016) by The Police and Crime Commissioner Elections (Amendment) Order 2016 (S.I. 2016/300), arts. 1(2), 4 (with art. 1(3))
- F4 Words in art. 13A heading substituted (16.1.2023) by The Voter Identification Regulations 2022 (S.I. 2022/1382), regs. 1(3), 57(a) (with reg. 1(6)(7))
- F5 Words in art. 13A substituted (16.1.2023) by The Voter Identification Regulations 2022 (S.I. 2022/1382), regs. 1(3), 57(b) (with reg. 1(6)(7))

Further provision about persons involved in conduct of PCC elections

- **14.**—(1) No person is subject to any incapacity to vote at a PCC election by reason of that person being or acting as police area returning officer or local returning officer.
- (2) A PCC election is not to be questioned by reason of a defect in the title, or want of title, of the person presiding at or conducting the election, if that person was then in actual possession of, or acting in, the office giving the right to preside at or conduct the election.

Validity of PCC election

- 15. No PCC election may be declared invalid by reason of any act or omission by any police area returning officer, local returning officer or other person in breach of his or her official duty in connection with the election or otherwise of the PCC elections rules if it appears to the tribunal having cognizance of the question that—
 - (a) the election was so conducted as to be substantially in accordance with the law as to PCC elections, and
 - (b) the act or omission did not affect the result.

Loan of equipment for PCC elections

- **16.**—(1) Any ballot boxes, fittings and compartments provided for parliamentary elections out of moneys provided by Parliament, may, on request, be lent to a local returning officer at a PCC election on such terms and conditions as the [F6Secretary of State] may determine.
- (2) Any ballot boxes, fittings and compartments provided by or belonging to a local authority within the meaning of the Local Government Act 1972 M2 must, on request, and if not required for immediate use by that authority, be lent to a local returning officer at a PCC election on such terms and conditions as may be agreed.

Textual Amendments

Words in art. 16(1) substituted (8.12.2021) by The Transfer of Functions (Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities) Order 2021 (S.I. 2021/1265), art. 1(2), Sch. 2 para. 30(3) (b) (with art. 12)

Marginal Citations

M2 1972 c.70.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Police and Crime Commissioner Elections Order 2012. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Order applied by 2022 c. 37 Sch. 11 para. 6(3)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. A1 para. 4 applied by S.I. 2023/1150 reg. 23
- Sch. A1 inserted by S.I. 2023/1150 Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 para. 3(10) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2023/1147, reg. 17(5)(a)(iii) by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 19(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 3(10) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(5)(a)(iii)
- Sch. 2 para. 4(6) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(5)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 2 para. 10A inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(5)(d)
- Sch. 2 para. 11(1)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(5)(e)(i)
- Sch. 2 para. 11(5A)(5B) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(5)(e)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 11(8)-(10) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(5)(e)(iii)
- Sch. 2 para. 14(7A)(7B) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(5)(f)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 16(2)(ab) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(5)(h)(i)
- Sch. 2 para. 16(2E) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(5)(h)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 16B-16D inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(5)(i)
- Sch. 2 para. 17(4A)-(4E) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(5)(j)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 9A inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 29(1A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 43(3A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(d)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 43A-43D inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(e)
- Sch. 2 para. 46A-46E inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(g)
- Sch. 2 para. 55(6)-(9) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(h)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 57(1)(g) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(i)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 59A(1)(a)(ii)(iii) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(k)(iii)(bb)
- Sch. 2 para. 59A(1)(c)(ii) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(k)(iv)(bb)
- Sch. 2 para. 16C(7)(ca) inserted by S.I. 2024/43 reg. 24(2)
- Sch. 2 para. 7(14) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147, reg. 17(5)(ca)(iii) (as inserted) by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 19(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 16C(6) omitted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 12(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 16C(5) substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 12(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 6(5)-(7) substituted for Sch. 2 para. 6(5) by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(5)(c)
- Sch. 2 para. 16C(7) word substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 12(c)(i)
- Sch. 2 para. 59A(1)(a)(i) words in Sch. 2 para. 59A(1)(a) renumbered as Sch. 2 para. 59A(1)(a)(i) by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(k)(iii)(aa)
- Sch. 2 para. 59A(1)(c)(i) words in Sch. 2 para. 59A(1)(c) renumbered as Sch. 2 para.
 59A(1)(c)(i) by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(6)(k)(iv)(aa)
- Sch. 2 para. 16C(7)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 12(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 16C(7)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 12(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 16C(7)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1406 reg. 12(c)(iii)
- Sch. 3 rule 11(2)(c) inserted by S.I. 2023/1141 reg. 4(4)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 34(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(7)(b)
- Sch. 3 rule 49(2)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(7)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 3 rule 37 Table modified (temp.) by S.I. 2023/1147 Sch. 2 para. 21(2)(3)
- Sch. 3 rule 70 Form 11 modified (temp.) by S.I. 2023/1147 Sch. 2 para. 23(2)
- Sch. 3 rule 70 Form 13 modified (temp.) by S.I. 2023/1147 Sch. 2 para. 23(2)
 Sch. 3 rule 70 Form 12 modified (temp.) by S.I. 2023/1147 Sch. 2 para. 23(3)

```
Sch. 3 rule 70 Form 14 modified (temp.) by S.I. 2023/1147 Sch. 2 para. 23(3)
Sch. 3 rule 5(3) substituted by S.I. 2023/1141 reg. 4(4)(a)(ii)
Sch. 3 rule 70 Form 11 substituted by S.I. 2023/1147 Sch. 8 Pt. 2
Sch. 3 rule 70 Form 13 substituted by S.I. 2023/1147 Sch. 8 Pt. 2
Sch. 3 rule 70 Form 12 substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 Sch. 6 Pt. 2
Sch. 3 rule 70 Form 14 substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 Sch. 6 Pt. 2
Sch. 3 rule 49(2)(c) word omitted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(7)(c)(i)
Sch. 3 rule 37(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(7)(a)
Sch. 3 rule 5(1) words omitted by S.I. 2023/1141 reg. 4(4)(a)(i)
Sch. 3 rule 37 table words omitted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(7)(b)(ii)
Sch. 3 rule 13(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1141 reg. 4(4)(c)(i)
Sch. 3 rule 13(3) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1141 reg. 4(4)(c)(ii)
Sch. 3 rule 37 table words substituted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(7)(b)(i)
Sch. 3 rule 32(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(7)(a)(i)
Sch. 3 rule 32(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(7)(a)(ii)
Sch. 4 para. 27(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(8)(a)(i)
Sch. 4 para. 27(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(8)(a)(ii)
Sch. 4 para. 27(2) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(8)(b)
Sch. 7 para. 14A inserted by S.I. 2024/428 reg. 4(3)
Sch. 10 para. 3(1)(b)(v) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(10)(b)
art. 3A inserted by S.I. 2023/1150 reg. 36(3)
art. 13(1)(ea) art. 13(1)(ee) renumbered as art. 13(1)(ea) by S.I. 2024/131 reg. 22(2)
(a)
art. 13(1)(ea) words inserted by S.I. 2024/131 reg. 22(2)(b)
art. 18(1A) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(3)(a)
art. 18A inserted by S.I. 2023/1141 reg. 4(2)
art. 22(5A)-(5F) inserted by S.I. 2023/1225 reg. 8(3)
art. 87(5) inserted by S.I. 2023/1147 reg. 17(4)
```